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- Discuss multiple thresholds from the same NEF
- Try to converge on NGAP, XnAP, and stage 2 CRs
- Reply LS to SA2, if CRs are agreeable
(Ericsson - moderator)
2 For Chairman 
********************To be updated ******************


3 Discussion
RAN3 has discussed the Reply LS from SA2 in R3-260014. It says:
	RAN3 asks:	“whether the gNB can be provided with multiple aerial UE reporting configurations from the AMF for the same aerial UE”.
SA2 replies: Aerial UE location reporting configuration shall enable altitude reporting whenever the UE’s altitude meets any of the configured altitude threshold values. It cannot be ruled out that different pairs of altitude thresholds (i.e., minimum and maximum altitude thresholds) are derived by the UAS NF / NEF for each of the TA/Cell/NG-RAN in the assigned trajectory. The assigned trajectory event is described in clause 5.2.2.3.1 of TS 23.502, and the Stage 3 implementation (see clauses 6.2.6.2.35-37 in TS 29.518) allows to set minimum and maximum altitude thresholds specific to a TA/Cell/NG-RAN. 

RAN3 asks:	“whether this would require the gNB to configure the aerial UE with multiple aerial UE flight information configurations to the concerned aerial UE”.
SA2 replies:	 Possible, under the assumption that the UAS NF / NEF derived different pairs of altitude thresholds for each of the TA/Cell/NG-RAN in the assigned trajectory and the gNB configures the aerial UE at once for the entire flight.

RAN3 asks:	“whether the gNB is expected to report multiple flight information reporting to AMF in accordance with each configuration”
SA2 replies: gNB is expected to report to the AMF whenever the concerned aerial UE reports its altitude information to the gNB in accordance with the relevant configuration (i.e., a pair of altitude thresholds that can be specific to a particular TA/cell/NG-RAN node).




Related to “It cannot be ruled out that different pairs of altitude thresholds (i.e., minimum and maximum altitude thresholds) are derived by the UAS NF / NEF for each of the TA/Cell/NG-RAN in the assigned trajectory.”
Do we understand that SA2 says one pair of altitude thresholds per TA or Per Cell or Per NG-RAN node, or multiple pair?
	Company Name
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Yes, only one pair of thresholds per TA, or Per Cell or Per NG-RAN node

	CMCC
	Yes, I think SA2 means only one pair of thresholds per TA/Cell/NG-RAN, anyway, they may not have some scheme to guarantee it. 

	
	

	
	

	
	



If the threshold pair is per Cell ( for example Cell1, Cell 2, Cell3), during handover, should this be sent to the target? Note that in the current specification, the “Aerial UE Flight Information Reporting Control” is sent to the target gNB.
	Company Name
	Comments

	Ericsson
	RAN3 can understand that the threshold pair is only valid for the given Cell, thus there is no point to send over to the target.
However this would mean the change to the existing specification. We should ask SA2 if this is what they want.

	CMCC
	RAN3 may further discuss as enhancement whether when handover, a list of pair of thresholds (for different cells) can be sent to target as UE context. But this is not a high priority issue in this meeting, suggest to focus on NG interface first. And it is RAN3 business, don’t think SA2 can provide some guidance on it. 

	
	

	
	

	
	



If the threshold pair is gNB, does it mean that AMF will send a list of the thresholds pair /gNB, so the serving gNB will include this list to the target gNB, if the target gNB is in the list.
	Company Name
	Comments

	Ericsson
	We do not see the benefit that a list of the thresholds pair/gNB is sent to the serving gNB. But we need to clarify this to SA2.

	CMCC
	Can ask SA2 to clarify on this scenario. We don’t think it is SA2’s intention to configure different pair thresholds for different gNB, and in their attached CR, it is clear that no NG-RAN node ID included via N2. 

	
	

	
	

	
	




Do we need to support different UAS NF/NEF sending the thresholds pair to gNB, so that for example RAN3 has to introduce Routing ID?
	Company Name
	Comments

	Ericsson
	We think it is possible. 
But we should ask SA2 to clarify this point.

	CMCC
	We are open to this discussion, but maybe next meeting. Not bad to ask for SA2 clarification in the reply LS.
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